
ANNEXURE.I

COMPLIANCE, REPORT

JOr ,r"

PROPOSAL FOR DIVERSION OF 50.51 ha OF FOREST LAND

FOR WIDENING AND IMPROVEMENT OF 65.80 km SECTION

oF NH 39 (IMPHAL-MOREH) HTGHWAY lN THE STATE OF

MANIPUR IN FAVOUR OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS &

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

IN THOUBAL AND CHANDEL DISTRICT, MANIPUR

Proposal No. : FPIMN/ROAD/2O852120 1 6

Area Applied: 50.51 ha

Submission Date: 09.08.2O1 6

Submitted by:

User Agency: NHIDCL BO IMPHAL

(National Highways & Infrastructure Development
Corporation Limited, Branch Office lmphal under
Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (MoRTH),

Government of India)



NationaI Highways & lnfrastructure Devetopment Corporation
Limited (NHIDCL), under the Ministry of Road Transport &

Highways, Government of India, proposed for diversion of 50.51 ha

of forest land in the state of Manipur for imptementing widening
and improvement of 65.80 km section of lmphal - Moreh road (NH-

39) from Litong to Khongkhang. The project requires Forest

Ctearance under FCA, 1980 and a proposal for seeking Forest

Ctearance was appl,ied on 09.08.2016 by NHIDCL.

The proposal received the "ln Principte Approvat" on 14.12.2017

under Section 2 of the FCA, 1980 vide RO-NE, MoEF&CC, Govt. of
lndia F.No. 3 MN C 016/2017-SHl 12648-49 (Copy Enclosed as

"Encl. 01").

NHIDCL has paid the demanded Compensatory Afforestation amount
and Net Present Value on 30.01 .2018 and received the
Working Permission for fetting of trees and commencement of
work from Government of Manipur on 23.02.2018 vide Under

Secretary (Forest & Environment), Govt. of Manipur Order no.

27 /7 /7017-For&Envt (Copy Enclosed as "Encl. 02'\.

NHIDCL has futfitted att the conditions given by RO-NE, MoEFftCC

vide "Encl.01" and Government of Manipur vide "Encl.OL". The

detaits has been incorporated under the "CHAPTER : STATEMENT

OF CONDITION FULFILLMENT" inctuded in this report.

NHIDCL (User Agency) is submitting this Comptiance Report to futfitt
the condition of the last Para of "Encl. 01" and condition no. 4 of
"Encl. O?" for seeking the Final Approval from the Ministry of
Environment, Forest & Ctimate Change (MoEF&CC), Government of
India.



CHAPTER: STATEMENT OF CONDITION FULFILLMENT

A. The detaits of
Govt. of India, F.No.
under:

the futfittment of the conditions imposed vide RO-NF, MoEF&CC,
3 MN C 01612017-SHl/2648-49 dated 14.12.2017 is tabutated as

Condition
No.

Condition imposed Compliance
bv NHIDCL

Remark

(i) The User Agency ,sha[[ transfer the cost of
compensatory afforestation over 101 ha in
Compartment No. 32, Kudei Btock,
Tengnoupal Range, Tengnoupal Forest
Division in Chandel District to the Adhoc
CAMPA through State Forest Department

Futfitted.

Detaits given
in point no.
A.1._

(ii ) The State Govt shatl charge the Net Present
Value of the forest land diverted under this
proposal from the User Agency as per the
Judgment of the Hon'bte Supreme Court of
India dated 28.03.2008 & 09.05.2008 in lA
No.566 in WP (C) No.20211995 and as per
the guidetine issued by this Ministry vide
letter No. 5-312001-FC dated 05.02.2009 in
this regard.

Futfitted.

Detaits given
in point no.
4.2.

(iii ) The User Agency shatl furnish an undertaking
to pay the additional amount of the Net
Present Vatue (NPV) of the diverted forest
[and, if ?try, becoming due after
finatization/revision of the same by Hon'bte
Supreme Court of lndia.

Futfitted.

A copy is
enctosed as

"Enc[. 06".

(iv) Att the above funds received from the User
Agency under the project shatl be
transferred to the Ad-hoc CAMPA Fund (CAF
in New 58 account No. 520101263743620 of
Corporation Bank, CGO Comptex, Phase-|,
Lodhi Road, New Dethi-110003).

Rote of
Forest
Department.

(v) The User Agency shatl obtain Environmental
Ctearance as the project fatts under
category B before the finat ctearance as per
the project provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986, if required under the
said Act.

Futfitted.

EnvironmentaI
Ctearance is
not required
and the same
is confirmed
by the
Directorate of
Environment.

l"net"r$aqawr 
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Government ol
Manipur. A
copy is
enctosed as
"Encl. 07".

(vi) No tabour camp shatl be established on the
forest land.

Futfitted.

Project
construction is
in initial 5tage
and as per the
con{ition it
witt be
fottowed
throughout the
project
phases.

(vii) The fetting of trees on the forest land being
diverted shatl be reduced to the bare
minimum and the trees shoutd be fetted
under strict supervision of State Forest
Department Forest.

Futfitted.

Fetting of trees
is reduced to
the bare
minimum and
entire fetting
process is
carried out
under the
strict
supervision of
State Forest
Department.

(viii) The User Agency shatl bear and deposit the
amount of the cost of demarcation of the
tand proposed for diversion directty to the
concerned Divisional Forest Officer. The
concerned Divisional Forest Officer shatt
demarcate the land proposed for diversion
on the ground by erecting at least 4' high
cement-concrete pittars duty numbered,
forward and backward bearing and distance
from pitlars. The competent authority shatl
verify and issue a certificate to this effect.
Photographs showing permanent boundary
pittars with GPS co-ordinate to be
submitted.

NHIDCL's part
is futfitted.

NHIDCL had
paid att the
demanded
amount to
concern DFO
to fuLfitt the
condition. The
detail is given
in point no.
A.3.

Part rote of
State Forest
Department.

(ix) The charges for felting, togging and
transportation of Droiect affected trees

Futfitted.
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should be coltected from the User Agency at
the rates approved by the State Govt and
deposited with the DFO concerned for
utitization immediately fottowing the
diversion of forest land.

The detail is
given in point
no. A.3.

(x) The certificates for the payment in respect
to St. No. (viii) and (ix) shatt be furnished to
this office by the user agency.

Futfitted.

-Copy is
enctosed as

"Encl. 08"

(xi) Sufficient quantity of firewood, preferabty
the atternate fuet, shatl be provided by the
user agency to the labourers after
purchasing the same from the State Forest
Department or the Forest devetopment
Corporation or any other [ega[ source of
atternate fuet.

NHIDCL witt
fottow the
directions as
issued by the
State Forest
Department.

(xii) The user agency shall raise strip ptantation
on both sides and central verge of the road.

The direction
of the
condition is
fottowed.

NHIDCL had
atready
prepared
Avenue
Ptantation
Scheme and it
witl be
implemented
in concern
construction
phase under
the supervision
of State Forest
Department.

(xiii) The forest land shatl not be used for any
purpose other than that specified in the
proposat and under no circumstances be
transferred to any other agency, department
or person

The direction
of the
condition is
fottowed.

(xiv) The tay out ptan of the proposal shatl not be
changed without the prior approval of the
Centrat Government.

The direction
of the
condition is
followed.
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(xv) State Govt shatl pass an order for tree
cutting and commencement of work of a
linear project in forest tand for a period of
one year. However, one more year may be
extended by the permission of Central Govt
subject to submission of reasonabte progress
report from the State Govt as regard to the
steps taken to compty with the remaining
stiputated conditions mentioned above as
per the Ministry letter F.No. 11-306/2014-
FC(pt. ) dated 28.08.201 5.

At[ conditions
of Working
Permission are
futfitted and
detaits are
given under
point no. B.

Working
Permission is
iSsued on
23.02.2018.

Copy is
provided as

"Encl. 02".

(xvi) Atl other ctearance/N0Cs under different
appticabte rutes/regutations/tocal laws and
under Forest Dwetters (Recognition of Forest
Rights) Act, 2006 as required vide MoEF,
New Dethi guidetine No. 11-9l1998-FC(pt)
dated 03.08.2009 shatl be comptied with.

Att clearance/
NOCs are
futfitted titt
date.

A copy of DC

certifying
Form-l is
enctosed ag

"Encl. 09".

B. The details of the futfittment
(Forest & Environment), Government
23.02.2018 is tabutated as under:

imposed vide Under Secretary
no. 27 /7 /2017-For&Envt dated

of the conditions
of Manipur, Order

Condition
No.

Condition imposed Compliance
bv NHIDCL

Remark

1 The Working Permission granted shatt be
vatid for 1 (one) year with effect from the
date of issue of work

Futfitted.

Compliance
Report is
submitted
within the
vatidity of the
Working
Permission.

2 State Forest Department shatl uptoad the
copy of "ln-principte Approvat" letter of the
Ministry for the project proposal and the
working permission issued by the State
Government to the website of the Forest
Department to ensure avaitability in the
pubtic domain.

Rote of State
Forest
Department.
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3 NHIDCL shatt pubtish the entire In-Principte
approvat granted in verbatim atong with the
conditions and safeguards imposed by the
Central Government and the working
permission issued by the State Government
in 2(two) [oca[ widety circutated newspaper
on in vernacutar tanguage and the other in
Engtish tanguage so as to make peopte aware
of the permission granted to the project
proposal and ensure avaitabitity in the pubtic
domain.

Futfitted.
Pubtished in
vernacutar
language in
"Hueiyen
Lanpao" on
01 .08.2018
and in Engtish

,language in
"The Peopte's
Chronicte" on
01 .08.2018.

Copy enctosed
as "Encl. 10"
along with a
01 .08.201 8
edition copy
of newspaper.

4 NHIDCL and State Forest department sha[[
submit the comptiance report of atl
conditions stiputated in the IPA vide letter
No.3-MN C 016/2016-SHl/2648-49 dated 14th

December, 2017 within 1(One) Year
obtaining finat approval of the project from
CentraI Government.

Futfitl.ed. 
.

Att the
futfittment of
conditions is
mentioned in
this chapter.

Part Role of
State Forest
Department.

A.1. A demand estimate of Compensatory Afforestation amounting to Rs.2,07,41,0001-
(Two Crore Seven Lakh Forty One Thousand Rupees And Zero Paisa Only) was received vide
Addt.PCCF, Nodat Officer/FCA, Government of Manipur, letter no.

7 /184/2016/Forests:/295 dated 16.12.2017 (Copy Enclosed as "Encl. 03").

NHIDCL had paid the demanded amount after generating NEFT-RTGS e-Chattan with the
transaction detaits as fottows:

NHIDCL had intimated the payment confirmation to the PCCF, Nodal Officer/FCA,
Government of Manipur, vide letter no. NHIDCL-BO-IM/IM dprlFtNEC/17-18/2151 dated
07.07.2018 "Enc[. 04".

Sr. No. Item Amount Transaction Details
1 Cost of

Compensatory
Afforestation
(cA)

207.410 takhs (i) Beneficiary Name:
MANIPUR CAMPA.

(ii) IFSC code:
coRP0000633.

(iii) A/c No.:
150796120852219

(iv) Apptication no.
(New): 6120852219

(v)Transaction
date:30.01 .2018
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A copy of payment confirmation is enctosed as "Enc[. 05".

A.2. A demand estimate of Net Present Vatue amounting to Rs.3,78,82,500/- (Three

Crore Seventy Eight Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred Rupees And Zerp Paisa Only)

was received vide Addt.PCCF, Nodat Officer/FCA, Government of Manipur, tetter no.

7 I 1 84 / 2016/ Forests: / 295 dated 1 6.12.2017 (Copy Enclosed as " Enc[. 03 " ).

NHIDCL had paid the demanded amount after generating NEFT'RTGS e-Chattan with the

transaction detaits as fottows:

NHIDCL had intimated the payment confirmation to the PCCF, Nodal Officer/FCA,
Government of Manipur, vide tetter no. NHIDCL-BO'IM/IM dpr/FWEC/17'18/2151 dated

07.02.2018 (Copy Enclosed as "Encl. 04").

A copy of payment confirmation is enctosed as "Enc1.05".

A.3. The PCCF, CC&FCA, Government of Manipur vide letter no.

7/184/2016/Forests/391 dated 31.05.2018 (Copy Enclosed as "Encl. 11"), had submitted
a demand estimate to NHIDCL for Survey & Demarcation, Construction ft erection of
boundary pittars, Fetting, todging and transportation amounting to Rs. 40,35,150/- (Forty

Lakh Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty Rupees And Zero Paisa Only)

NHIDCL had paid the demanded amount directl.y to the concern Divisional Forest Officer as

per the direction of the condition no. (viii) e (ix) of the "Encl.O1" with the transaction
details as fottows:

NHIDCL had intimated the payment confirmation to the PCCF, Nodal Officer/FCA,
Government of Manipur, vide letter no. NHIDCL-BO-lM/50.51 Dpr/FWEC / 18-19 /2904 dated

14.07 .2018 (Copy Enclosed as "Enc[. 12").

Sr. No. Item Amount Transaction Details
1 Net Present

Vatue (NPV)
374.825 takhs (i) Beneficiary Name:

MANIPUR CAMPA.

(ii) IFSC code:
coRP0000633.

(iii) A/c No.:
150796120852219

(iv) Apptication no.

fNew): 6120852219

(v)Transaction
date:30.01.2018

Sr. No. Subiect Details
1 Name of Account Payee CAMPA Tenqnoupal Forest Division

2 Account No. 03461 100002338

3 Bank Name Puniab & Sind Bank

4 Bank Branch Thaneal Bazar

5 UTR No. and Date NEFT P1 8070763217450, Date: 07.07 .2018

6 Amount 40,35,1501- (in words: Forty Lakh Thirty Five
Thousand One Hundred Fifty Rupees And Zero Paisa

Onlv)

lmphal
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"Enc[. 02"covERNlvrEN'r'oF'MANrpuR 01 of 01
SECRETARIAT: FORESTS & ENVIR0NMENT DEPARTMENT

O R D E RS
Imphal. the 2i"' Februarv. 201 g

No.27l'712017-For&Envt: Tire competent authority hereby apSrroved worki'g
Perrnission fbr'li:lling of trees and cournrencenent ol'r,r,ork in tlre proposecl land fbr
diversion i'e. 50'51 ha of lbrest land fbr ividening ancl improvement of 65.g0 km
section of NH 39 (lrnphal-Moreh) Highway ti'our Lilong to Khongkhalg in Mapipur
in f'avour of NHIDCL in compliance of Para No. (i) & (il") of the Cuiclelines vide
F'No'11-305/2014-FC(FI) d:ated 28i8l20i5 anh Order dated 7/tlllltz of Hon'ble
NGT iri the Appeal Nci 7 o{'20i2 subjecr ro rhe fulfiinrept of the fullowinc
conditions:

1) fhe Working Pentrission granted shall be r.alicl flor l(one) -vear with effbct from
rhe date of issue of rvork.

2) State Forest Department shali uploacl rhe cr-rp1,

of the Ministry fbr the pro.jecr proposal and rhe
Siate Goventntent to the rvebsitc of the Forest
in the pr-rblic domain.

3) NHIDCL shall publish the entire In-Principlc appro'al grantecl in ver-batim alopg
with the conditions and salbguarcls irnposecl by the Central (iorrernment and the
wotking perinission issuecl by' the State (iovenlnlent in 2(two) local wiclely
circulated llewspapers on in vernacular langunge and the other in Elglish
language so as to rnake people ai.var-e of the pen-nission granted to the project
proposal and ensure availability in the public donrain.

4) NI-IIDCI- and State F'orest department sirali subrnit the compliance report of all
conditions stipulated in the IPA vide letter No.3-MNCOl6/2016-sHI/264g-49
datecJ l4tr'Decenrber,20l7 r'r,ithin l(One) Year olrtaining final approrral of the
prcr.i ect from Central Governrnent.

of "ln-pr inciple Appr:oyal.' letter
v.'orking pernrission issued by the
I)epartment to ensure availabiiity

Copy to:

LInder Secretary (Forest & Environment)
Goverrunent of Manipur

l) The P.S. to Hon'ble Minister.(For&Envt.). Manipur
2) l-he staf]- oificer to chief secretarl,', Goverrmreni of Ivlanipur
3) The PS to Addl. chief secrerary. (For & Envt.).

Government of Manipur
4) Ihe Principal Chief Consen aror of Forest, Matipur
.5) Principal chiei'conservator of r;o'esrs (cc & FCA). Manipur. 6) Chief Conservalor of Forests, Ter.ritorial I/ll
I ) clo'se.ator of Forests. Ilastern circle/ce'tral circle
B) DFO. l-engnoupal Foresr Division

.Df Gerreral Manager (Pro.iccrs). NIlit)CI-. B0 yDpffil Lp",fgL
l0) Guard frle.

alManagcr
NHIDCL
lmphal

By Orders etc.

a
(A.Ileera Singh)

(Pl



"Enct. 03"
01 of 01

Govemment of ManiPur
Ofiice of the Principal Chief Consa'vator of Forests & HoFF

Sanjenthong, knphal.

llo. z1t 8f,iZO l6fforests: / ;t-1 S'
I

Imphal, ttre 16{'Decernber 20i7

The General Manager Srojects)
NHDCL, BO-ImphaI

Subject: Widening and irnprovement of 65.80lar section of NH 39 (Imphal-Moreh Highway
from Lilong to Khongkhang in Manipur. /'

Sir,

Wirh reference to letter No. 3/MN/C-016/2017-S!{12648-49 dated 146 December 2017 of the Addl.

PCCF (C); Government of Indi4 Ministry of Environmen! Forest & Climate Change, Shillong on the

subject cited abovg I arn to request you to deposit the following mandatory levies and all other dues

to comply with the stipulated conditions in the letter stated above for diversion of 50.51 ha of forest

land as foilows:

sl.
No.

Stipulated Conditions Action for compliance by UA

Cost of taking up CA over 101.00 ha
Rs 2A7.4t lakhs to Adhoc-CAMPA Fund

Account No. 520i01263743629 of Corporation
Bank, CGO Conrplox, Nerru Delhi

Net Fresent Value [NPV) Rs 3?4.825 {332.485+42.34) lakls to Adhoc
CAMPA Fund Account as above.

Cost of Felling/Logging/Transportation /
Dernarcation & Erection of Bounday
Pillms. maintenance etc.

As assessed by the concerned DFOs to be

deposited directly to his account.

Further. the amount as indicated above should be deposited through e-payment to the Adhoc-

CAMPA Fund account against tlris demand after generating a physical or NEFT-RTGS Chalan online

by logging into hltp:1/forestsclearance.niq.in or http:1/e,fclearg-nce4ic.in. It is also to inform you that

no work shouid be taken up until the mmdatory levies are de,posited rod forest clearance is granted.

Yours faithfullv.
I

ff66,P7
(N.KiPgbn)

Addl. Principai Chief Conservator of Forest
Nodal Officer/FCA

Government ofManiPur

Copy to:

1. APS to PCCF & HoFF forinformationof PCCF& HoFF, Govt- of Manipur.

2. The Chief Conservator of Forests (CAMPA), Gow. of Manipur along with copies of CA

scheme and NPV valuation for necessary action.

3. The DFO/Tengrroupal & Thoubal for infonnation & necessary action

To,
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"raia qPffdq o{tr rmqFf q-{rflq. qRrI rrtiFw AU,
rlatro"4 Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited " \,/
\4inistry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of lndia /
Sranch Office - Transit Hostel (2d Floor), Manipur Officers' Club,

-amphelpat, lmphal, Manipur-795004 Phone : O385 - 2416303 www.nhidcl'com

Wmm'i*rc-'

l,lHlDCL-BO-lM/lM dpr/FWEC/17-18/ 2't 5 |

To,
Shri N. KiPgen
Principat Chjef Conservator of Forests

Nodat Officer/FCA
Go'rernment of ManiPur

5ub: ,,ProposaI for diversjon of 50.51 ha of forest iand fo'r widening and

ffic,ueo,en1 of OS.aO km section of NH-39 (lmphat-Moreh) Highway from Lilong to

Khongkhang in the State of Manipur by NHIDCL"' Paymerit confirmation and

requesting to process for issuance of working Permission - Reg.

. Dated: 0J .02.2018
o/o Addl. pr. C.C.F_CC, FCA g SFDA
Beceipt No. .,p.7*._e,r* 

:";g###. _
//

BUILOING INFftASTf,UCTUR€ . BUI!DINC THT NATION

elN u45400Dt 2014GOI269062

Ref.
A. Proposaf No,: FPlMN/ROAD/70852/7016, Area : 50'51 (ha' )

Proposal Submitted Date: 09.08.2016
B. ,,ln principte Approva[" F.No.3 MN C 016/20'17-SHl 12648-49 dated 14.17.2417

c. Demand tetter by NodaL offtcer, FCA, Go'rt. of Mantpu'r beartns no

71184/7016/Forests:/295 dated 16.17.7017 (Copy Ettclosed as "Enct' 01")

Srr,

1. ln referring to the above cited subject and references, it is to state th'rt

NHTDCL have paidlhe demanded amount of Rs.5,82,23,5001- (Five Crore Eight-Two

Lakh TwentylThree Thousand Five Hundred Rupees Onty) for the above diverstott

srrblect wrth the detaits as under:

i

t1

Bank and DD Detai[s

rl Cosa 
--of -Compenvatotl 207.410 takhs Beneficiary Name:

I Afforestation (CA)-i 
lrei PieserWatue tNlvl 374.825 takhs

A{ANIPUR CAMPA, IFSC

code: CORP00006]3, Alc
N o. 1_5079 61 208 5 22 1 9-- --:

582.23 5 takhs

1.1 A tine of confirmation has been send to hetpdeskcanp3(P!-q-Lp'-bstlh=c!'u

fotlowing the instruction of the vatid E-chattan and a hard copy orr[tne payment slatus

is attached as "Encl. O7" f or information'

7. Cost estjmate of Fetting/Logging/Transportation/Dernarcation & Erecttorr of

Bouildary Pjttars, maintenance, etc *ilt-ne assessed by the concern DFOs as per the

Demand letier referred above in reference no. B. NHIDCL stitt have noi received the

same valid detait cost estimate from the concerrr DFOs so that to pay directly to

concei-n DFOs officiat bank account as per the above referet-rce no' r'

try ll.f;;"gll'*

S'-"'

-.-.:-?
j> \.t r#'

/
!\

\4--- \ $
r i AqP'v xr'l?V D-'u9\

1oi2



02 of 02

3. In view of the above, NHIDCL have paid the totat demanded amount titt date
and henceforth it is requested to process the proposal so that State Governrflent of
Manipur can issue an order for tree cutting and commencement of work in favor of
NHIDCL (user agency) as per condition no.(xv) of "ln Principte Approvat" referreo
above in reference no. B.

Enc[: (r) As stated above

Copv to:
1. PCCF&HoFF, Government of Maniour
2. ED(P), NHIDCL, RO-NE, Guwahati-7g100i
3. cM(T), NHIDCL, He New Dethi.110001
4. Offjce guard fite

NHIDCL, B0-f mphat, Manipur.795004
Emait: nhidctimphat@gmai [.comt

gmmanipur@nhidcl.com

t

Generai L,Iairi;tr.i-
l..iri*i.-.
i.r.,.),:41

I
I

f - for kind information pls
Ij

Yours Faithfutly,

GeneraI Mandger 1 Projectsl
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"Enct. 05"
01 of 01

My Ac<ount!7 My Proposls Envirohheht Clearan€ev My Proposts Forest Clcarance5z My Proposals Witdlife Clearance5z Hetpnr

Online payment history made by User Agency under CAMPA

; Help

Sno,

s-e
Proposal Detail i Apprication_No. ^*liij,T* j*n:*l;: o-."",,"T,:i:jomountpaid Payment Status Payment Detail i 
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I FP/MN/ROAD/22952i2015

Rehabilitations and
upgrading of existing 2

lanrng of Khongsang -

Tamenglong section of
NH-137 in the State 0f
Manrpur on EPC Mode

RO4D229522015254 6L22952254 10 Apr 2018 372443001- AddtCA ^,. vl-

PcA: 'ot 
, ;, or

Safety 
^t_ 

Addl PA n/_zone i -'

,roroannr- ffit'
NPV: Cha.gs 0/-

(Xher
Charg6l 0/-

Other
Chary62 0/-

Othel
Charg63 0/-

Total: 115073600/-

Se"ro
;"***""----*^
Demand )a l,h
vetified by : liii'
Nodal
Offi€er On

Bank Name , sflftuoo"
Modeof . NEFT/RTGS
Payment (Challan)

Challan
Gserated : 02 Jul 2018
On

Ttansaction . )4 r,il,^ro
Date

Demand

Generated
ebellq

2 FPlMN/ROAD/20852i2016

Widening and
improvement of 55.80 km
section of NH 39 (lmphaF
Moreh) Highway In the
State of Manrpur.

ROAD208522016219 6120852219 14 Dec 2017 cA: 2O74LOO0|- 
lddlcA 0/_

PCA: Ol-, CAT: Ol-

Safcty 
^t_ 

Addl PA n/_Zone: i -t

aroorannr- fth"l
NPV: '' *-""' Charg6 0/-

'i
Other
Charg6l 0/-

(Xher
Charg62 0/-

Otfiel
Char963 0/-

Total: 58223500/-

#"",o
Fund
Demand ta na.
verified by : li,J-
Nodal
Officer On

Bank Name corPoratton
6anK

Mode of . NEFI/RTGS
Payment '(Challan)

Challan ra nA.
Guerated , )ir7-
On

Transaction , 30 Jan
Date '2018

Mas!

cenerated
Challan

FPIMN/ROAD/20773l2016

Constructron of 154m
span Steel Superstrudure
Bridge at km 145.09 over
river Barak and 122m
span Stell Superstructure
Bridge at km 189.80 over
River Makru on Imphal -
liribam road section on
NH-37 under EPC mode

ROAD207732016895 113207732016895 20 Dec 2016 cA: lt'*oo/' ooo,ao, o/-

PCAi Ol- , CAT: Ol-

::lg ot-, AddrPA: o/-

Othel
NPV: Ol-, Charg6 0/-

Othel
Charg6l 0/-

Othel
Char962 0/-

Othet
Charg€3 0/-

Totrf: r12D90D^

S e"io
Fund
Demand ?n l:n
Verified by : ;;i;'
Nodal
Officer On

Bank Name , fflrttt'on
Mode of . NEFI/RTGS
Payment '(Challan)

Challan ?n r.h
Generated t;;;;"
On

Transaction , 03 Feb
Date 2017

Demand

Generated
Challan

l"n*a*kle'tel
http ://forestsclearan ce. nic. i n/UserAccou nt/Payment_history.aspx 1/1



vl{tq rrqqr.f w tnmisqr fto.rs fr'rq ftrfu}e
wc-6 qR-{€-{ qh {rqryr{ ryrdrq, qrrd rri3Frr

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited
Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India
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crN u45400Dt.201 4GAt2fr9O6?
SHARSf,&4ALA

8SO TO 

'f,OSPIRITY

No. NHIDCL-BO-II /lM Dpr/FWEC/I8-19 f Z z. z- "1

Undertakinq

Name of the Proposat: "Widening and irnprovement of 65.80 [m section of
NH 39 (lmphal-Moreh) Highway in the State of Manipur".

l, the undersigned, on behatf of National Highways & Infrastructure Devetopment
Corporation Limited (NHIDCL), Branch OfJice lmphal, Manipur-79500'1, do hereby
undertake to pay the additiona[ amount of the Net Present Vatue (NPV) of the
diverted forest tand, if any, as per guidetines of MoEF&CC, Govt. of India, for
the proposat with the name: "Widening and improvement of 65.8O km section
of NH 39 (lmphal-Moreh) Highway in the State of i{anipur", becoming due

after finatization/revision of the same by Hon'bte Supreme Court of lndia.

Kumar)
Ptace: lmphal, Manipur

Date: tt .09.2018.lv

General (ProJect)

NHIDCL, Branch Office lmphal,
Manipur-795001
General Manager (P!

NHIDCL
tmdrsl

Branch Office - Transit Hostel {2d Floor}, Officers'Club,
Lampheipat, lmphal, Manipur-795o0l, Phone : O385 - 2416303 Email ld: gmmanipur@nhidcl.com www.nhidcl.com
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GOVER}IMENT OF MANIPUR
DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT

POROMPAT, IMPHAL-05

Irnphal, the 3'd ]anuary 2018

The General Manager fprojectsJ, r.
National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL)
Branch Office,lmpha'I, Manlpur- Z\SAA4. 

.;

subject: "widening and improvement of NH-39 (lmphal-MorehJ Highway in the
state of Manipur from Lilong to Khongkhang,, *Requesting to issue No-
Objection Certificate [N0C] -Reg.

I have the honour to refer to your letter No. NHIDCL/Bo-lmphal/NH_
39/r-M EC/2a\7-L8/1906, dtd. 14th Dec. z0t7 in connecrion with the above
subject and to state that as per the letter subrnined to this offii:e, the proposed
road section from Lilong to Khongkhang does not fall under the purview of the
EIA Notification.

Therefore, the said project does not attract provision for obtaining
Environmental Clearance.

(Dr. Y. Nabacha

To,

Sir,

Director



{rd}q vr-q{Ff Tdr s{srg{r ftErs frrrq fufr}e
Fe--o qR-d-fi gfrT qmqr.f trdraq. qnd ffriFty
National Highways & lnfrastructure Development Corporation limited

"lt$-fiU'JlfiH,:Htlirtffi;"* Ministry of Road Transporr & Highways, Govt. sf rndia
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s*-{AR&Y&4,&$.A
EOAD 10 PiOSPEf,ITY

' .'qi' ;l i' :l $ii1 {,:;f

No. NHIDCL-BO-|M/1,\{ Dpr/FWEC/18-19 f Z t Zt'

CERTIFTCATE OF PAYMENT

Name of the Proposal: "Widening and improvement of 65.80 tim section of
NH 39 (lmphat-Moreh) Highway in the State of Manipur".

FC Proposal no. : FP/MN/ROAD/2085712O16

This is to certify that National Highways ft lnfrastructure Devetopment
Corporation Limited {NHIDCL) under the Ministry of Road Transpor.t & Highways,
Government of India, being the user agency of the subject proposat has paid the
demanded cost as received vide PCCF, CC&FCA, Government of M:inipur tetter
no. 7 /184l2}16lForests/391 dated 31 .05.2018 for Survey & Demarcation,
Construction & erection of boundary pittars, Fetling, todging and transportation
with a total amounting to Rs. 40,35,150/- {Forty Lakh Thirty FiveThousand One

Hundred Fifty Rupees And Zero Paisa Onty) to the concern Divisional Forest
Officer fottowing the condition no. {viii) and {ix) of NE-RO, /r4oEF&,CC, Govt. of
India F.No. 3 MN C A1612017-SHl/2648-49 dated 14.12.2017.

\-L-------"-
-r- \ .*

lsun\tj Kumar)
Ptace: lmphat, Manipur

Date: , r: .09.2018.{}
General (Project)

NHIDCL, Branch Office lmphal,
Manipur-795001

-GeneralManager (Pf
-\\ NHtDcL

llm hal

Branch Office - Transit Hostel {2d Floor}, Officers' Club,
Lamphelpat, lmphal, Manipur-795001, Phone : O385 - 2416303 Email ld: nhidclimphal@gmail.com www.nhidcl.com
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TO WF'OMSOE\IER IT MAY CONCERN

In com,pliance of the Mirlistry of Environment and Forests {MoEF}, Government of India's
letter No. 11-9/9s-FC (pt.) dated 3d August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission
of evidences for having initiated and cornpleted the process of settlement of rights under the
Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers {Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006

{'FRIi, for short} on the fsrest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with
MoEF's letter dated 5s February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear
projects, it is certified that 1t4,71. hectalgt of forest land proposed to be diverted h favour of
NHIDCL(Name of the user agencv) for improvement of lmphal-Moreh Road section of NH-39 to 4
lane /2lane standard from Lilong to Khongkhang {purpose for diversion of forest land } in Chandel
District falls within jurisdiction of Thamtapopki, Thamla Khuren, l"amka,ng Khunou, Bongyang,
Sinam, Aigeiang, Saivom, Tengnoupal, Chahrnol, Khongkhang village(s) in €handel & Tengnoupal
Sub-Divlsions.

It is further certified that:

ial the diversion of 44.71 hectares forest land for facilities managed by the Government as

required under section 3 (2) of the FRA have been completed and the Grama Sabha's

consent is not required vide Ministry of Environment and Forests, 6ovt. of India letter F.

No. L1-9198-FC{pt} dated 05-02-201 3.

{b) the proposal does not involve recognised rights of Prirnitive Tribal Groups and Pre-
agricultural communities.

Place: Chandel

Dated: 29-08-2016.

{Robert Singh Kshetrimayum )

Copy to :-
1. The Nodal Officer, FCA, Government of Manipur.

Commissioner, Chandel.
" t, i.',',t '':$::ti'ini

ilii*i'$€i Lil l 'Ji l''"i*:t;i i'

2. The Divisional Forest Officer, Tengnoupal Forest Division, Chandel.
3. The Deputy Secretary (urorks), Gsvt. of tVianipur.

v4fhe General Manager (Project), NHIDCL, Branch Office, lmphal.
5. Relevant file.

lmPhal
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OFFICE OFTHE THOUBAL DOSTRICT,

Tq.wHoM tT Ir,tAY coNcERN
Inoubat, the 12rh August, 2016,

No' 27l2BlLAlDcfiBLy2O rctf[O [n compliance of lre Ministry olnuiron*rnr and Foresrs (MoEF),
Government of fndia's letter Nlo, 11-9l98-Fc (pt.) dated 3,0 August 200g wherein the uoEr issued guidelines
on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of setlement of r,ights under the
scheduled rribes and other Traditional Forest Dlellen {Recognition of Forest'Rights) Act, 2006 {,FRA,, for
short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forgst purposes read with MoEF,s letter dated 5*
February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear prcjects, it is deftified that s,':lg
hectarpg of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of NHIDCL for improvement of altemate bypass of
NH'39 (altemate alignment of lmphal-Moreh road section) to 2 rane standard from wangjing to Heirok in
Thcubal district falls within jurisdiction of wangjing, Heirok & chingdongpok village(s) in Heirok
tehsillvillage of Tfroubal District.

It is further certified that the proposal does not involve Recognised Rights of primitive Tribal Group.s
and Ppg-sgdsultural Communities.

,1,$,

Yours faithfully,

K+SA4#'
(T. Ranjit Slngh)

Commipioner: Thoubal

&L'{
I

DishictDeputy

Copy to:

,/v{. General Managl 
Jploiect), NHIDCL, Branch Offiee lmphat,2. Nodaf Officer, FCA, C6vt. bf Uanipur.

3. Relevant file.

\ Lu."t*tnf"1d{*a
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L )'lo. Brh

R
OFFICE OF THE ER: THOUBAL DOSTRICT.

No. 27|28|WDC(TBL)/2015: In partial modification of this office Certificate of even No.
dated 12-08-2016 and as requested by General Managef (Project), NHlDcL, Branch
office lmphal vide his letter No.NHlDCuBo-lmphat/Nh-39/t-M/2016 dated 06-09-2016 and
and in compliance of the' Ministry of Environment and Forests-(MoEF), Government of
India's fetter No. 11-9198-FC (pt.) dated 3'd August 2009, wherein the MoEF issued
guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of v

seftlement of rights under the Schedule Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dweilers
(Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 ('FRA', for short) on the forest land proposed to
be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF s letter dated Erh Februa ry 201J,
wherein MoEF issued certain retaxation in respect of linear.projects; it is certified that S.g0
hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of NHIDCL for improvement of
lmphaf-Moreh Road section of NH-39 to 4 lane !2 lane standard from Lilbng Brfdge to
Pallel Bridge in Thoubal district falls within jurisdiction of Chaobok, Kiyim Shipai,
Sapam Papal, lrengband, Kakching Wairi, Laijing Khulten, Kakching Khulen, pallel
village(s) in Lilong, Thoubal, Khongjom & Kakgbing tehsils/viltages of Thoubal District.

It is further certified that the propoial does not involve Recognised Rights of
Primitive Tribal Groups and pre-agriculturat communities.

(7. RanJitSingh)

Copy to: T ;

-/4' General Malaqer (Project), NHIDCL, Branch Offiee lmphal. This has a
reference to his letter dated 06-09-2016 refered to above.

2. Nodal Officer, FCA, Govt. Of Manipur,
3. Relevant file.
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Government of ManiPur
office of the Princioal Chief Conservator of Forests

{Climate Change and FCA)

lmphal : Manipur

"Enc[. 11"
01 of 05

lmphal, the 31't May, 2018.No. 7 /184/2ot6l1oresrs /21 f
To, /,/The General Manager (Projects), NHIDCL

Branch Office- Transit Hostel {2no floor),
Manipur Officers Club, Lamphelpat, Manipur.

Sub:- "Diversion of 50.51 ha of forest land for widening an'6-improvement of 65.80km

section of NH--39 (lmphal- Moreh) from Lilong to Khongkhang" - Payment clarification

Reg.

Sir,

With reference to your letter dt- 22151211.8 on the subject cited above, this is to clarify that

1^ The cost estimate for survey and demarcation has been recasted by revising the wage rates to
773.00/ manday as per the wage rate prescribed under the Minimum Wages Act.

7. The requirement of Boundary Pillars as estimated by the DFO is 325 on each side of the road

making the total requirement to 650. Hence, it is not the case sf double pillar at the same point.

3. The estimate for felling, logging and transportation has been recasted by incorporating the cost

of logging and transportation based on Schedule of Forestry Works.

Accordingly, the revised demand for diversion of 5O.51 ha for widening andimprovement of NH-39

{lmphal- Moreh} is as follows:-

5l.No. Details Amount

1. Survev & Demarcation Rs. 50,0001-

7. Construction & erection of boundary pillars Rs. 33"O2,50O/-

5- Fellins. lodeine and transoortation Rs. 6,82,650/-
Total: Rs.40,35,L5O/-

{Rupees forty lakh thirty five thousand one hundred fifty only}

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Memo No. 7 / L84/ 2O!6 lF or es.ts

Copy to:
1. The Chief Conservator of Forest/ T-l

2, The Chief Conservator of furest/ Eastern Circle

3. The Drvisional Forest Officer/ Tengnoural FD

Yours faithful'ly,
Ifr1itu

( N. KiPcen-) '
Prineipal Chief Conservator of Forests

{Climate Change and fCA)
Government of ManiPur

lmphal, the 31't May, 2018.

for kind information and necessary action.

I
( N. Kipgen )

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

{Climate Change and FCA)

Government of Manipur

I
I
I-
I)
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Name of work: Survey & demarcation of 50.51 ha of forest land diverted for widering and improvement of 65.80

km from lilong to Khongkhang by NHIDCL

Sl.No. Item of works Unit Qnty/Man-
days

Rate (Rs) Amount (Rs) Remarks

Carrying out in the field Chain,

Compass & GPS survey including the

cutting on the ground through growth

of shrubs etc- making station on the
ground for erecting pillars plotting site
plan and calcutating area in hily or

rugged terains for ravines with open

undergrowth of shrubs/thorns.

Mdys 148 273 40.404.00 MSR 20r_7

Mdys

Collection of wooden pegs 75cm long

with 45cm firmly fix in ground and th€

rest painted in enarnel and serialll

marked No. L66 5€ 8,300-0c

General Co*tingency (LS} 1.,296.00

Total: 50,000.00

{RuBees fifty thousand onlY}

%t
*$srriil*slx"*

i*"Sffifl""
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!g-s_f-!Al-o-rk . Construction of RCc Pillars fpt demarcat'*on of 50.51 ha of Fotest land for widening

andimprovemento{65.8oKrnfromLi|ongtoKhong|tha.ngbyNHIDCL

A-bs-t.r{cl-gfu-os!-io-!'-gcq-qtlllllloltJ€i-o,1al 4g ol demarcation RCC bsund'arvJilLgrf

Number of F{CC 6riilars

(a) AIong the roaa (55

i ceidr;ed to be erected :

Bu Krn) where forest tands are diverteci at 325 points 550 Nos.

2 prllars at oppostte sides a_t each point
Remarks

SIno Item of vtorks Unit Qnty Rote Amount MsR. 2017

1

Ldrtlr .., o.k | , La l .-'. - ':' toL FCat!on tr3r ches or

drains r/c dre:s'ng i-" lrdcs and rarfirffing of

bottoms. .rn hard dense sotl

m3 015 137.30 20.60 pe 56/1 6.2

2 P/L cement concrete rn foundation and pfinth e/c i -: I o.rs 
1 

6079'10 ; 911 87

the cost of centering arrrj struttering tn L:3:6. ...- i i I i

I

ps74/2".I.5 
,

I

3 Rerntorced ce-ent l anr iet{l

of rernfcrrce ment rn i 1 5 3

uvork in pllars e/e cost[ *: I C...2 
I 

BrS4.30 i rOSO s:
::i .t,',

pglT/:t.2 2

A

Rernforcement for e ach prllar wtth 12mm dia m's'

rod vertrcal and hor',ontal spacing'tlf 0.1m i/c

bending, bi'r;l nq' an '' plrilne in posiiion comptete

8.8 70.30 r 618 64kg pe7913.12.1
C

E
lnscribing/engravlns letiers/numbers in each pillars

(approx. jf, rp11E1'c'flpUres per pillail 
- '.'---

20each 52.20 1o44.oo i ,., ,11 ,..
LJ!l Lt trJ

sqin .2. tr
Paintrng (one or m(
japan Lratrlr rtli j gl\rr

'r ,:.)a:s ) of piltars wrth Black

,5 rvhrte Palnt to letters.

54.50 141 7 tp€ 149/ 11,86

7

lCurrtut" cr;:,'::a of i'rate:tais by mechanicaf tonne O.Og

8 lCarriage oi n':ierral : l ;- e'irrload i/t' 'cadrng ;nd tonr€ C fi8

iunloac,n! -r.':.' ra'lr ) d ,a :3 nt to the'firing sttes

1488 119-04 pg s?/r'12
{ii)

:

724 \3 5; 95 pg';1i'3(a)

Sub-Total { for one oillar }

Total { for 650 Pillar: }

3964'31

SaV, 3955.00

2577250.OO

309270.00

25772.30

291:292.50
8:i58.73

2999651.23
3028?6.88

33G2488.tr5

Say, 33,02,500.00

5ub-r: ia'

Sub-To"al

AdC GlT 12 7o

,\dd 1ol 'abst'; cess

qdd 3% general contlngency

Add L1.75% agancv ch'rrge

GRAT*T} TOTAL
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rmq- e{-w.q,.r constructi:J""",j-.,'::H:fiffi::1'J,:UliHl":1;"T,JiT'Xdiverted 
ror widening arid

AEIATLI_.OJ.MSSUBE!4ENI

t-
I

work rn Prllars e/c

FJleasurements

n? I 010
i

o.6 0.15

2.00 i
0.12

1t)

|rcffi al ,vorks
Slno

1 Lartfr work in exc'ivaltotr
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Detailed of estimates for exctraction of firewood (g<161cm) from diverted forest areas of 50.51 ha for widening
and improvement of 65.80 krn Section of NH 39 from Lilong to Khongkhang by NHIDCL

Volume of iirewood to be extracted
Conversion loss ( 5 to7 %l
Net volume to be extracted

395 cum

b28 cum

367 cum

{Rupees six lakh eighty five thousand six hundred fifty only)

j:-.-. ,

#t$*ffsl'e"

Sl.No. Items of works Unit Qnty Rate Amount Remarks
A. Extraction of Forewood:

{a)

Felling of trees for firew-ood anc

conversion of the felled trees inte
billets of size L2cm dia (minirnuml

including splitting and staking to the

size of 3m X 1.5m X Lm (4.5=82 stakesl

@ 26 mandays per stake

mdys zL32 22s.00 4,79,70O,OA

Schedule

of items

for
Forestry

works

{b)

Transportation of billets from stump
site and dumping at the temporary
depot { motorable point ) and staking
including loading and unloadinC @ 11

manday per stake.

mdys 902 225"00 2,O2,95O.OO

Schedule
of items
for
Forestry

works
(c) General Contingency (Ls) 3,000.00

Total: 485,650.00
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1_.

Date...../.(..;.T.;..Yt\ : -
""'ii'l'^r. ii'. nz rnic

NHTDCL-Bo-r*/tm 50.tlDpr/FWEC/1 s4sl 25OV 
"""""'iiitbd:ii1.07,201s

lo,
The Principat Chief {.onservator of Forests
Clinrate Change &. t'CA,
Governmen'. of A4a n'ipur

Subt "Djversion of 50.51 ha of forest land for widenurg and improveffient of 65.80km

section of NH-39 ilmphat-Moreh) from Litongta Khongkhang" - Payment confirmation Reg.

Ref.:
tr PCCF, CCtiFCA, Govt. of Manipur tetter
18.05,2018
B. PCCF, CC&FCA, Govt. of lvlanipur tetter
31 .05,201rJ

no. 7/184/2016/Forests/379 dated
(Capy Enclosed as "Enct. 01")
no. 7 / 184/TAl6lForestsi 391 dated

(Copy Enclosed as "Elc[. 02")
c, NHIDCL F.No. NtltDCL/NH-39i tmplrat-Moreh/Pckg-ll/2017 /572 dated A4.A7.7t18

{Copy Enclosed as "Encl. 03")

Ptease refer to the above cited subject and references. ln this regard it is

5ir,

1t.

to state that the demancJed amount vide Ref.B. amount to Rs.40,35,150/- has been paid by

NHIDCL on 02.07.?,018.

?, Vide Ref.C. the detail af the arnount reteased is mentioned as under with the paid

bank account detaits as subrnitted vide Ref. A.:
I Si. No: f-"'"*--"SubieEt ".-**f - -*-'l)etiiti - *--l
l.--- -. - _. I ..^**_----.** : - -- * -". 

--,.--* 
i-i -t j Nrry*e-{-[.s-e-qrllsyqe*- L!3$l{-IersrEsp3llelg$-giY]!l!!*-,--^ " *-l

i ?" j Account No. | 03461100002338 I
i_ -,,,-*", l,---.-'-_--_- -....,-.----...---,*--|-3 | B.rnk Name ! Punjab & Sind Bank _ ii..L I l_qll! gLelsJr " -* **i l!Br-e,s! brer - " lt S i UrR No. and Date I NEFT n807026321745A, Date: 02.07.2018 |

l- o-"-f nmount - -- iqoisjs-oh1i;1 wartis:.--l'oity uxn rhiriy riii-i
I I l Thousand Ane Hunclred fifty Rupees A,ntl Zero Paisa i| | l^^r,,, I

r---- ---r" -",. ,- l-givl-- --,--*"* I

3. In view of the above, it is submitted fsr kind information and necessary action.

[nct: (i) As sialed above

Youri Sincerety,
! i,ll.t 

f . ieF:

i:, -
{Sunil Ntgmari

Genera [ &ahager(Proj ects)
NHIDCL, BO-lmphal, Manipur-795001

[spv lol
{i} PCCF €t l"loFF, Govt. of Manipur
"(ij) ED{P}, R0-Nt, NHIDCI-, Guwa}rati-781001
iiii)GM{T}, HQ, NHIDCL, New Delhi-110001

{iv)Office guard fite
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Branch Office - Transit Hostel {2"d Floor), Officers' Club,

Lamphelpat, lrnphal, Manipur-795O01, Phone : 0385 - 2416303 Email ld: nhidclimphal@gmail.com www.nhidcl.com

Ir
J- for kind inf pls.


